

RESOLUTION No. 19-151

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## **RESOLUTION TO REJECT ALL BIDS FOR THE 2019 ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT – CONTRACT NO. 450003 – SUPERVISOR DISTRICTS I, III AND IV**

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-081 approving the bidding documents and authorizing the bid solicitation for the 2019 Road Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, six bids were opened for the project on March 28, 2019; and

WHEREAS, after evaluating the bids and determining they substantially exceeded the Engineer's Estimate and the project budget, Public Works staff recommends that the bids be rejected; and

WHEREAS, staff will propose under a separate Board item to reduce the size and scope of the Road Rehabilitation Project and re-advertise for bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Rejects all bids for the 2019 Road Rehabilitation Project that were opened on March 28, 2019.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2019</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.
Abstain:	None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

4/23/2019 cc: DPW\* AC\*

Richard Anderson, Chair